parameter for both males
and females

111% S3PMA_All (males)
103% S3PFA_M (females)

CMI 2020 with a long term rate
of 1.5% pa and 7.5 smoothing

parameter for both males
and females

The most significant non-financial assumption is the assumed level of longevity. The table below shows the life expectancy
assumptions used in the accounting assessments based on the life expectancy of male and female members at age 60.

2022 2021

Male Pensioner 26.2 26.2

Male Non-pensioner   (currently aged 40 in 2022) 28.0 28.1

Female Pensioner 28.7 28.7

Female Non-pensioner (currently aged 40 in 2022) 30.6 30.6

Notes to the accounts continued
for the year ended 31 July 2022

32  Pension schemes (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

As set out in the accounting policies, there are some significant estimates used to calculate the actuarial valuation of the PAS asset.
The sensitivities of the principal assumptions used to calculate the provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2022

Approximate increase/(decrease) to the net defined benefit asset
£m

0.5% pa increase in discount rate 44.6

0.5% pa increase in salary inflation (11.0)

0.5% pa increase in inflation (48.8)

130 131

I N T E G R AT E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 / 2 2

Notes to the accounts continued
for the year ended 31 July 2022

Scheme assets 562,324  601,362

Scheme liabilities (499,966) (686,325)

Surplus/(deficit) in the scheme – net pension asset/(liability)
recorded within pension provisions (Note 24)

62,358  (84,963)

Current service cost 23,784  19,828

Non-investment expenses 623  605

Total operating charge 24,407  20,433

Analysis of the amount charged to interest payable

Net interest 1,464  1,338

Net charge to interest payable 1,464  1,338

Total charge 25,871  21,771

Analysis of other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit obligation 208,549  (64,511)

Actuarial (loss)/gain on assets (46,614) 81,082

Amount recognised in other comprehensive income 161,935  16,571

Analysis of the amount shown in the balance sheet for PAS

Scheme assets
The assets in the scheme were:

Fair value as at

31 July 2022 31 July 2021

£’000  £’000

Equities and other growth assets 370,031  417,784

Property 39,724  34,018

Bonds and cash 152,569  149,560

562,324  601,362

32  Pension schemes (continued)

132 133

U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  L E E D S

2021/22 2020/21

£’000 £’000

Analysis of movement in surplus/(deficit)

Deficit at beginning of year (84,963) (90,950)

Contributions or benefits paid by the University 11,257 11,187

Current service cost (23,784) (19,828)

Non-investment expenses (623) (605)

Net interest charge (1,464) (1,338)

Gain recognised in other comprehensive income 161,935 16,571

Surplus/(deficit) at end of year 62,358  (84,963)

Analysis of movement in the present value of liabilities

Present value of liabilities at the start of the year 686,325  605,822

Current service cost (net of member contributions) 23,784  19,828

Actual member contributions 238 241

Interest cost 11,070 8,534

Actuarial (gain)/loss (208,549) 64,511

Actual benefit payments (12,902) (12,611)

Present value of liabilities at the end of the year 499,966  686,325

Analysis of movement in the fair value of scheme assets

Fair value of assets at the start of the year 601,362  514,872

Interest income on assets 9,606 7,196

Non-investment expenses (623) (605)

Actuarial (loss)/gain on assets (46,614) 81,082

Actual contributions paid by University 11,257 11,187

Actual member contributions 238 241

Actual benefit payments (12,902) (12,611)

Fair value of scheme assets at the end of the year 562,324  601,362

PAS assets do not include any of the University’s own financial instruments, or any property occupied by the University.

Actual return on Scheme assets

Interest income on assets 9,606  7,196

Asset (loss)/ gain (46,614) 81,082

(37,008) 88,278

University of Leeds Defined Contribution Pension Plan (DC Plan)
To comply with Pensions Automatic Enrolment legislation, from 1 March 2013 the University introduced a new defined contribution plan,
the University of Leeds Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan). This is the default scheme for all new eligible support staff employees,
although they can still opt to join the CARE section of PAS within 12 months of joining the University.

The DC Plan had 1,484 contributing members at 31 July 2022 (2021: 1,205). The default contribution rate is 3% member
and 6% employer. Some members pay a higher contribution rate and this is matched by the University, up to a maximum